
1 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 
 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
TO:     ADT, LLC 
            6931 Vista Pkwy. N. Suite 16 
            West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
 

DATE ISSUED: March 18, 2019 
CONTRACT NO: 19-214-ITB-LW 
CONTRACT TITLE: Monitoring Services for Security 

Systems for Various ACG Facilities 
 AMENDMENT NO: 6 

  

THIS IS A NOTICE OF A CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR 

RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

 
The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 19-214-ITB-LW including any attachments or 
amendments thereto. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 20, 2021 
EXPIRES: April 30, 2022 
RENEWALS: Two (2) Renewals Remaining 
COMMODITY CODE(S): 83834, 90678, 91067,92584, 93673, 99022, 99046, 99050 
LIVING WAGE: N  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

AMENDMENT No. 6 
 
EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL 

PUBLIC. 

  

VENDOR CONTACT:   John Grab VENDOR TEL. NO.:  (443) 677-1900 
EMAIL ADDRESS: johngrab@adt.com 
 

  

COUNTY CONTACT:   Tsehay Lightfoot, DES, FMB 
COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: tlightfoot@ARLINGTONVA.US 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-7593 

 
 

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION 

 

 

_Tomeka D. Price_____ Title Procurement Officer___ Date __________________         

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206

2/22/2021



2 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 6 

 

This Amendment Number 6 is made on February 20, 2021, and amends Agreement Number 19-214-ITB-
LW (“Main Agreement”) dated May 3, 2019, between ADT, LLC (“Contractor”) and the County Board of 
Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement 
by hereby removing the “service contract wage requirements” or “living wage”. The County has 
determined that the provision of Section 4-103 of the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution regarding 
“Service Contract Wage” or “Living Wage” do not apply to this contract. 
 

1. REFERENCE 44. NOTICES: Notices is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 
 
44.  NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this 
Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an 
agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 
certified or registered and addressed as follows: 

TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
John Grab 
ADT, LLC 
5860 Partridge Corners Rd 
Conesus, NY 14435 
 

TO THE COUNTY: 
Tsehay Lightfoot, Project Officer  
DES, Facilities Management Bureau 
1400 N. Uhle Street, Suite 601 
Arlington, VA 22201 
 
AND 
 
Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
 
TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 

Mark Schwartz, County Manager 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



3 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 

2. 60. SERVICE CONTRACT WAGE REQUIREMENTS is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

 
3. INCORPORATION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY: Clause Number 60. Sexual Harassment Policy 

is hereby added to the Contract Terms and Conditions:  
 

60. SEXUAL HARRASSMENT POLICY   
If the Contractor employs more than five employees, the Contractor shall (i) provide annual training 
on the Contractor's sexual harassment policy to all supervisors and employees providing services in 
the Commonwealth, except such supervisors or employees that are required to complete sexual 
harassment training provided by the Department of Human Resource Management, and (ii) post the 
Contractor's sexual harassment policy in (a) a conspicuous public place in each building located in 
the Commonwealth that the Contractor owns or leases for business purposes and (b) the 
Contractor's employee handbook. 

Replace Revised Schedule A - Equipment List, dated October 13, 2020, in its entirety with the attached 
Revised Schedule A - Equipment List, dated November 23, 2020. 
 
Replace the Revised Bid Form, dated October 13, 2020 in its entirety with the attached Revised Bid Form, 

dated November 23, 2020. The Grand Total of Sections A, B & C is hereby changed from $218,482.00 to 
$222,037.72, an increase of $3,552.72. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           ADT, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED           AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        
 
NAME: TOMEKA D. PRICE         NAME: ____________________________ 
TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER         TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    
 
DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                       

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206

Applications Engineer - NAM

John Grab

2/22/20212/22/2021



4 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

REVISED SCHEDULE A - EQUIPMENT LIST, DATED NOVEMBER 23, 2020 
 

ACPD REMOTE AND MOBILE CAMERAS 
Various Locations 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

CCTV 
8 Cameras Pelco Sarix Mobile trailers 

10 Cameras Pelco Sarix Various exterior poles. Boom lift required. 
 

ACPD Warehouse 
2704 S Oakland Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260  
1 IDS Bosch D7412GV4  
4 Motion Bosch INS-AP Series  
6 DC Sentrol 1076/8  

Other 1 Battery Ultratech UT 1270  
 

AIRPORT PLAZA 
2711 Jefferson Davis Highway 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260  
1 IDS Bosch D8412  
3 Motion Bosch INS-AP Series  
4 DC Sentrol 1076/8  

Other 1 Battery Ultratech UT 1270  
 

ARGUS HOUSE 
1527 Clarendon Boulevard 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

2 Keypad Bosch D1255  
1 IDS Bosch D74126 Sprinkler Closet 
1 IDS Magnum Alert 100BLK/100BLKDL Sprinkler Closet 
6 DC Sentrol SR-1085  

CCTV 1 DVR Pelco DSSRV Manager’s Office 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



5 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

16  Camera N/A N/A  
Other 1 Battery Ultratech UT 1270 Sprinkler Closet 

 
ARLINGTON ARTS CENTER 

3550 Wilson Boulevard 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 3 Reader HID N/A Uses Bosch IDS panel 

Intrusion 

3 Keypad Bosch D1260  
3 Expander Bosch D8128D Mechanical Room 
3 Expander Bosch D9210BLC Mechanical Room 
1 IDS Bosch D9412G Mechanical Room 
6 Motion Bosch INS-AP series  

11 DC Sentrol 1076/8  

CCTV 
1 DVR Pelco DSSRV Manager’s Office 
4 Camera Analog Analog Analog 

Other 

1 Timer Altronix 6062 Mechanical Room 
1 Power Supply Altronix AL400ULM Mechanical Room 
1 Power Supply Altronix MOM5_S Mechanical Room 
1 Power Supply Locknetics 510 Series Mechanical Room 
2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Mechanical Room 
3 Intercom Viking C-1000A  

 
ARLINGTON CHILDCARE CENTER 

1915 N UHLE ST  
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
Other 1 Telecom Fire Alarm TBD TBD Fire Alarm Line Monitoring 

 
ARLINGTON MILL COMMUNITY CENTER 

909 South Dinwiddie Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 

2 Workstation Andover Continuum v. 1.94 SP1 Admin Office 
2 EAC Andover NC2 9680 G1 Telecom, 4th Floor Data Room 
2 Power Supply Andover AC-65  

42 IOU Andover AC-1  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



6 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

2 Output Andover DO-20  
2 Elevator   Andover DM-20  

CCTV 1 DVR Seneca Data MegaRAID  
33 Cameras Pelco   

Intrusion 

4 Keypad Bosch D1260  
1 IDS Bosch D9412GV2  
2 Motion Bosch DS778  

21 Motion Bosch D8835  
9 DC Sentrol 2707  

Other 
2 UPS APC Pro 1500  
6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  
3 Intercom Viking C-1000A  

 
ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT  

2770 South Taylor Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC2 9680 Data Closet 
1 Power Supply Andover AC 85-U Data Closet 
3 IOU Andover AC-1 Gate Pedestal 

Other    Power Supply Altronix AL300ULXB Gate Pedestal 
4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  

 
ART Bus Light Maintenance Facility 

3201 S Eads Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 1 EAC Andover NC 9940  
EAC 1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
EAC 22 IOU Andover AC-1  
EAC 1 Power Andover AC 85-U  

CCTV 13 Cameras Axis M-series Some cameras require a boom lift to access. 
CCTV 20 Cameras Pelco Sarix Some cameras require a boom lift to access. 
Other 1 Emergency phone  N/A Floor 2 stairwell 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



7 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

ART Bus Satellite Parking Facility 
 26301 Shirlington Road 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC2 9680  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
2 IOU Andover AC-1 Includes wireless receivers for a gate. 

CCTV 4 Cameras Axis P-series Boom lift needed for all. 
 

ART House 3 
 2900 S Eads Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC2 9680  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
1 IOU Andover AC-1  

Intrusion 

1 IDS Bosch D8112  
1 IDS Bosch D9412GV3  
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
9 Motion Bosch 1078CN   
2 DC Sentrol D9127T   

      
AURORA HILLS COMPLEX 

735 South 18th Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

2 Keypad Bosch D1260  
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Electric Room 

10 Motion Bosch INS-AP Series  
5 DC Sentrol 1076/8  
5 DC Sentrol 2500 Series  

Other 1 Battery PowerSonic PS-1270 S1 Electric Room 
 

BARCROFT SPORTS COMPLEX 
4200 South Four Mile Run 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
EAC 1 EAC Northern TD 4219 Electric Room 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



8 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255 Main Entrance 
1 IDS Bosch D7412GV3 Electric Room 

10 Motion Bosch INS-AP Series  
12 DC Sentrol SR-1085  

CCTV 1 DVR Pelco N/A Office Storage 
4 Camera N/A N/A  

Other 
1 Power Supply Altronix AL400ULX Electric Room 
1 Power Supply Altronix SMP5 Electric Room 
4 Battery Ultratech UT 1270 Electric Room 

 
Buck Properties 1 

1425 N Quincy Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 
1 IDS Bosch D9412GV4   
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
5 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Perimeter doors 

 
Buck Properties 2 

1429 N Quincy Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 
1 IDS Bosch D7412GV4   
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
6 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Perimeter doors  

 
Buck Properties 3 

1435 N Quincy Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 IDS ADT Safewatch 3000 FACP room  
1 Keypad ADT Safewatch 3000   
2 Motion ADT    
3 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



9 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

Buck Properties 4 
1439 N Quincy Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 IDS Bosch D9412GV4 FACP room  
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   

10 Motion Bosch    
6 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

 
CENTRAL LIBRARY 

1015 N QUINCY STREET 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220  
1 Power Life Safety FPO series  
4 IOU Lenel LNL-1320  

Intrusion 

1 IDS Bosch D8112  
1 IDS Bosch D7412G  
4 Keypad Bosch D1255   
3 Duress    

10 Motion Bosch   
16 DC Sentrol 2202   

CCTV 
5 Cameras Pelco Sarix  
9 Cameras Axis P-series  
1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV Hosted in County NOC 

Other 

4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  
2 Power Altronix AL400ULX  
1 Power ESD PDM-8  
1 Power Altronix PDM-5  
2 EM Phone Viking E-1600-45A  
2 Intercom Aiphone   

 
Cherrydale Library 

2190 North Military Drive 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 1 IDS Bosch D8112G2 FACP room  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



10 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
6 Motion Bosch    
2 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

 
CLARENDON HOUSE 

3141 10th Street North 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

2 Keypad Bosch D1255   
1 IDS Bosch D7412   
4 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
4 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

Other  2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  
 

COURT SQUARE WEST 
1400 North Uhle Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
 

1 Workstation Andover Continuum v. 1.94 SP1 Security coordinator’s office  
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Basement telecom room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Basement telecom room 

12 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Basement telecom room 
2 Elevator Lenel LNL-1200 Penthouse 
2 Elevator Lenel LNL-1300 Penthouse 

Intrusion 

1 IDS Bosch D8112 Basement telecom room 
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Basement telecom room 
4 Keypad Bosch D1255   

16 DC Sentrol 2202   

CCTV 
5 Cameras Pelco Sarix  
9 Cameras Axis P-series  
1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV Hosted in County NOC 

Other 

4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  
2 Power Altronix AL400ULX  
1 Power ESD PDM-8  
1 Power Altronix PDM-5  
2 EM Phone Viking E-1600-45A  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



11 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

2 Intercom Aiphone   
 

COURTHOUSE PLAZA/BOZMAN BUILDING 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 

1 EAC Andover NC2 9680 9th Floor Telecom Room 
1 Power Supply Andover AC 85-U 9th Floor Telecom Room 
8 IOU Andover AC-1 9th Floor Telecom Room 
1 Workstation Andover Continuum v. 1.94 SP1 CHP NOC 
1 EAC Andover NC2 9680 CHP NOC 
1 Power Supply Andover AC 85-U CHP NOC 
1 IOU Andover AC-1 CHP NOC 

Intrusion 

82 Duress Button   66 on 2nd Floor, 16 on 3rd Floor 
5 Keypad Bosch D1260 2nd Floor 
1 IDS Bosch DV9412GV2 2nd Floor 
6 Motion Bosch Various 2nd Floor 
2 DC Sentrol 1076/8 2nd Floor 

16 Duress Button       3rd Floor 
1 IDS Bosch D7412 3rd Floor 

CCTV 

1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV Treasurer’s Office 
35 Cameras Pelco Sarix  
1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV Hosted in County NOC 
7 Cameras Pelco Sarix  

Other 

1 Power Supply Adcor HERO 12VDC-2AMP CHP NOC 
1 Power Supply Altronix SMP5 CHP NOC 
1 UPS APC Pro 1500 CHP NOC 
1 Power Supply Eagle-Picher CF-12V7.2 CHP NOC 
1 Relay Linear DXR-701 CHP NOC 
1 Power Supply Altronix AL600ULX 9th Floor Telecom Room 
1 UPS APC RS1500 9th Floor Telecom Room 

 6 Battery Ultratech UT 1270 2 on 2nd Floor, 2 on 3rd Floor, 2 in 9th Floor 
Telecom 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



12 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

COURTS/POLICE BUILDING 
1425 N Courthouse Road 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 
11 Duress Button   Floor 8 
1 Keypad Bosch D1260 Floor 7 
1 IDS Bosch DV9412GV2 Floor 7 

 
Cultural Affairs Building 

3700 South Four Mile Run Drive 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC 9940  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
2 IOU Andover AC-1  

IDS 

1 IDS Bosch D9412GV4   
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   

13 Motion Sentrol 1078CN   
16 DC Bosch D9127T  

Other 3 Panic buttons Sentrol 3040-W Wellness area 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION (DPR) BUILDING 

2700 Taylor Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

 
EAC 

1 EAC Andover NC 9940   
1 Power Andover AC 85-U   
4 IOU Andover AC-1   

Intrusion 

6 Keypad Bosch D1260   
2 IDS Bosch D9412G Electric Room 

24 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
12 DC Sentrol 2202   
34 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 
1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV   

21 Camera Pelco Sarix  
1 UPS DirectUPS  Electric room 

Other  6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Electric room 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



13 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

DETENTION CENTER 
1435 N Courthouse Rd 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
 

Fire Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD   
 

DAWSON TERRACE  
2133 N Taft St 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
 

Fire Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD   
CCTV TBD TBD TBD TBD  

EQUIPMENT BUREAU 
2701 South Taylor Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC2 9680 Electric Room 
1 Power Andover AC 85-U Electric Room 

13 IOU Andover AC-1 Electric Room/Gate pedestal/Wash Break Room 

Intrusion 

3 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Electric Room 

10 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
32 DC Sentrol 2202   
12 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 27 Cameras Axis Various Scissors and boom lift needed for several cameras. 

Other 

1 Power Altronix AL400ULX   
1 Power Altronix MOM5_S   
1 UPS APC RS 1500   
6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

ETHAN ALLEN PUMPING STATION 
4451 North Glebe Road 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
EAC 1 EAC Andover CX 9702   

Intrusion 1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D7412G   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



14 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

3 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
1 DC Sentrol 2202   
1 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 
1 Camera         
1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV Hosted in County NOC. 

Other 
1 Power Altronix ALTV241775UL   
1 UPS APC RS 1500   
3 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
FAIRLINGTON COMMUNITY CENTER 

3308 South Stafford Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC 9900 Telecomm room 
1 Power Andover AC 85-U Telecomm room 

20 IOU Andover AC-1 Telecomm room 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D9412GV2 Telecomm room 

38 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
20 DC Sonitrol 1076/8   

Other 

1 Intercom Aiphone 1 DR   
1 Power Alarm-Saf PLS-12025-BO4-UL   
2 Power Altronix AL600ULM   
1 UPS TrippLite OmniVS1000   
7 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
FIRE STATION 1 

500 South Glebe Road 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Electrical Closet 
2 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Electrical Closet 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Electrical Closet 

Other 
1 Power Altronix AL600ULM   
1 UPS APC Pro 1500   
4 Battery Power Patrol SVA 1075   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



15 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

FIRE STATION 2 
4805 Wilson Boulevard 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
EAC 1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220   

 1 Power Life Safety FPO series  
 4 IOU Lenel LNL-1320  

CCTV 1 Camera Pelco Sarix   

Other 
1 Intercom Aiphone     
1 Power Altronix AL600ULPD8CB  
1 UPS APC Pro 1500  

 4 Battery Power Patrol SVA 1075  
FIRE STATION 3 

4100 Old Dominion Drive 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Telecomm room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Telecomm room 
4 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Telecomm room 

CCTV 2 Cameras Axis      

Other 

1 Power Altronix AL400ULM   
1 UPS APC Pro 1500   
1 Intercom Talk-a-Phone     
4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
FIRE STATION 4 / FIRE HEADQUARTERS 

3121 10th Street North 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 

1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Basement telecom room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Basement telecom room 
4 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Basement telecom room 
2 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 4th-floor fire inspectors area 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series 4th-floor fire inspectors area 

Other 
1 Intercom AiPhone JkW-IP Basement telecom room 
1 Power Altronix AL400ULM 4th-floor fire inspectors area 
1 Power Altronix AL600ULAD8 Basement telecom room 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



16 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

1 Power Altronix ALTV244175 4th-floor fire inspector’s area 
1 Power Altronix ALTV244175UCCB Basement telecom room 
1 UPS APC Pro 1500 Basement telecom room 
1 UPS APC  Pro 1500 4th-floor fire inspector’s area 
2 Battery Power Patrol SVA 1075 Basement telecom room 
1 Battery Power Systems PLS-12050-BO3-UL Basement telecom room 
3 Battery Ultratech UT 1270 Basement telecom room 
4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 4th-floor fire inspector’s area 

 
FIRE STATION 5 

1750 South Hayes Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Telecomm room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Telecomm room 
4 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Telecomm room 

CCTV 1 Camera Pelco    Safe Haven 

Other 

1 Power Altronix AL400ULX Telecomm room 
1 Power Altronix CCTV244175UL Telecomm room 
1 UPS TrippLite Omni650LCD Telecomm room 
3 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Telecomm room 

 
FIRE STATION 6 

6950 Little Falls Road 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 

1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Telecomm room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Telecomm room 

10 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Telecomm room 
1 Camera Pelco    Safe Haven 

Other 

1 Power Altronix SMP10PM24P8CB Telecomm room 
1 UPS APC RS 1500 Telecomm room 
1 Power Power Systems PLS-12050-BO3-UL Telecomm room 
6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Telecomm room 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



17 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

FIRE STATION 7 
3116 South Abingdon Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Engine bay 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Engine bay 
2 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Engine bay 

Other 

1 Power Altronix AL600ULXB Engine bay 
1 Power Altronix AS-PSS-M Engine bay 
1 Power Altronix PD8ULCB Engine bay 
1 UPS APC Pro 1500 Engine bay 
5 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Engine bay 

      
FIRE STATION 8 

4845 Lee Highway 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Stairwell 
2 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Stairwell 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Stairwell 

Other 

1 Power Altronix AL600ULPD8CB Stairwell 
1 UPS APC Pro 1500 Stairwell 
4 Battery Power Patrol SVA 1075 Stairwell 
2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Stairwell 

FIRE STATION 9 
1900 South Walter Reed Drive 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 SCBA Room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series SCBA Room 
4 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 SCBA Room 

CCTV 1 Camera   Safe Haven 
1 DVR Integral   Basement telco room 

Other  

1 Intercom   Safe Haven 
1 Power Altronix AL600ULPD8CB SCBA room 
1 UPS APC Pro 1500 SCBA room 
4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 SCBA room 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



18 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY 
2800 South Taylor Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Mech room 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Mech room 
3 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Mech room 

Intrusion 

2 Keypad Bosch D1260 Various 
2 IDS Bosch D7412G Mech room 
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series Various 
4 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Various 

CCTV 1 Camera Axis Q6125 Boom lift needed. 
1 Camera Axis Q6000  

Other  
1 Power Altronix AL600ULPD8CB Mech Room 
1 UPS APC Pro 1500 Mech Room 
5 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Mech Room 

FIRE STATION 10 
1791 N Quinn St 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
Fire Alarm 

Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD TBD 
FORT BARNARD 

2101 South Pollard Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 1 EAC Andover CX 9702   

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260  
1 IDS Bosch D7412G  
1 Motion Bosch INS-AP series  
1 DC Sentrol 2202 Roll up 
1 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Front door 

CCTV 1 Camera Pelco    

Other  

1 Power Altronix ALTV244175UL   
1 Battery PowerSonic PS-1270F1   
1 UPS TrippLite BCPro1400   
2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



19 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

FORT C.F. SMITH – Main House and Museum 
2411 24th Street North 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

2 IDS Bosch D4112 Garage 
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series Garage 
3 Keypad Bosch  D420A Garage 
2 DC Sentrol 2202 Garage 
2 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Garage 
1 Gas Det       Basement 
2 Keypad Bosch D1255 Basement 
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Basement 
9 Motion Bosch INS-AP series Basement 
6 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Basement 

Other  
1 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Garage 
2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Basement   

 
GLENCARLYN LIBRARY 

300 South Kensington Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255 Front doors   
1 IDS Bosch D8112 Back office 
2 Motion Bosch DS Series Main library floor 
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series Back office & main library floor 
3 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Front doors & rear office entry 

Other  2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Back office 
 

GULF BRANCH NATURE CENTER 
3608 North Military Road 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255 Front doors   
1 IDS Bosch D8112 Back office 
2 Motion Bosch DS Series Main library floor 
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series Back office & main library floor 
3 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Front doors & rear office entry 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



20 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

Other  1 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Lab area 
 

HEAD START 
2920 S GLEBE RD  

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
Other 1 Telecom Fire Alarm TBD TBD Fire Alarm Line Monitoring 

 
Homeless Services Center 

2020A N 14th Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC 9940 Garage communications room 

32 IOU Andover AC-1  
4 Power Andover AC 85-U  

CCTV 1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV Hosted in County NOC 
24 Cameras Pelco Sarix  

 
LEE COMMUNITY CENTER 

5722 Lee Highway 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Siren Ademco 747 Lower Level hallway 
3 Keypad Bosch D1255 Front doors, rear door, main office 
1 IDS Bosch D7412 Basement electrical room 
6 Motion Bosch DS Series Various 

10 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Various 
Other  2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Basement electrical room 

 
LEE PUMPING STATION 

2412 North Wakefield Court 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 1 EAC Andover CX 9702   

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D7412G   
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
2 DC Sentrol SR-1085   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



21 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

CCTV 5 Cameras Pelco      
 

LITTLE FALLS PUMPING STATION 
4990 Little Falls Road 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
EAC 1 EAC Andover CX 9702   

Intrusion 
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D7412G   
1 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   

 1 DC Sentrol 1076/8   
CCTV 1 Camera Pelco    

Other  
1 Power Altronix ALTV241775UL   
1 UPS TrippLite BCPro1400   
6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
LONG BRANCH NATURE CENTER 

625 South Carlin Springs Road 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255   
1 IDS Bosch D7412 Multipurpose room closet 
3 Motion Bosch DC Series   
1 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
2 DC Sentrol SR-1085   

 
LONG BRIDGE AQUATIC CENTER 

333 Long Bridge Drive 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

 
EAC 

3 Reader HID   
1 EAC Lenel   
1 Power Life Safety FPO series  
3 IOU Lenel    

CCTV 2 Cameras Axis P-series  
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



22 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

LUBBER RUN COMMUNITY CENTER 
300 North Park Drive 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
 

Fire Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD   
Burg Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD  

Cellular 
Communicator 

Burg Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD  
Cellular 

Communicator 
Fire Panel 1 TBD TBD TBD  
 

MADISON COMMUNITY CENTER 
3829 North Stafford Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255 Parking lot entry 
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Mech room 
5 Motion Bosch DS Series   
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   

16 DC Sentrol 1076/8   
Other  2 Battery Universal Battery UB1280 Mech Room 

MINOR HILL PUMPING STATION 
3600 North Powhatan Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
EAC 1 EAC Andover CX 9702   

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D7412G   
1 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   

10 DC Sentrol 2202   
3 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 1 Camera         

Other  
1 Power Altronix ALTV241775   
1 UPS APC Pro 1500  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



23 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

3 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  
POLICE DEPARTMENT MOBILE COMMAND (Motorola) 

2701 South Nelson Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

 
Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255 Parking lot entry 
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Mech room 
5 Motion Bosch DS Series   
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   

16 DC Sentrol 1076/8   
Other  2 Battery Universal Battery UB1280 Mech Room 

 
POWHATAN SPRINGS PARK 

6020 Wilson Boulevard 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

 
Intrusion 

1 Duress Button     
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D8412   
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
3 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

Other 2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   
 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM CENTER 
1554 Columbia Pike 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

 
Intrusion 

1 Push to Exit Button   Front Desk 
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D8412   

20 DC Sentrol 1076/8   
 

SEQUOIA PLAZA 
2120 Washington Blvd 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 
IP Cameras 1 T94T01D Pendant Kit Axis 5505-871  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



24 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

 
1 

M3058-PLVE Network Camera 12 MP dome with 360° panoramic view 
for all light conditions Axis 01178-001  

1 
P3228-LVE 4K vandal resistant, outdoor ready, IP66, WDR - Forensic 
Capture lightfinder Axis 0888-001  

1 
P3807-PVE Dome Network Camera Panoramic camera for seamless, 
180 coverage Axis 01048-001   

1 T91D61 Wall Mount Bracket Axis 5504-821  
1 23-4P UNS SOL CMP C6 Ylw Jkt 1M Windy City Wire 5566030-WR  
1 High Reach Lift Rental N/A N/A  

Labor Summary 32 Protection One Labor    
 

SEQUOIA PLAZA 
2110 Washington Blvd 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

IP Cameras 
 

2 T94T01D Pendant Kit Axis 5505-871  

2 
P3228-LVE 4K vandal resistant, outdoor ready, IP66, WDR - Forensic 
Capture lightfinder Axis 0888-001  

2 T91D61 Wall Mount Bracket Axis 5504-821  
1 23-4P UNS SOL CMP C6 Ylw Jkt 1M Windy City Wire 5566030-WR  

Labor Summary 24 Protection One Labor    
 

SEQUOIA PLAZA 
2100 Washington Blvd 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

IP Cameras 

1 T91D61 Wall Mount Bracket Andover NC2 9680  
1 T94T01D Pendant Kit Axis 5505-871  

1 
P3807-PVE Dome Network Camera Panoramic camera for 
seamless, 180 coverage Axis 01048-001  

1 
M3058-PLVE Network Camera 12 MP dome with 360° panoramic 
view for all light conditions Axis 01178-001  

1 P3227-LVE DN DOME IK10 OUT VF 35-10MM BUILT-IN IR Axis MSFT-0886-001  
1 23-4P UNS SOL CMP C6 Ylw Jkt 1M Windy City Wire 5566030-WR  

Labor Summary 40 Cameras Axis P-series  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



25 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

SHIRLINGTON BUS STATION 
2975 South Quincy Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

 
EAC 

1 EAC Andover NC2 9680 Janitor's closet 
1 Power Andover AC 85-U Janitor's closet 
4 IOU Andover AC-1 Janitor's closet 

Intrusion 
2 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D9412GV3 Janitor's Closet 
4 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 10 Cameras Axis P-series Boom lift needed for some cameras. 

Other  

1 Power Altronix ALTV2416ULCBX Janitor's Closet 
1 UPS DirectUPS yNo.1p Janitor's Closet 

1 Power 
Electric Security 
Devices SPS-524U Janitor's Closet 

3 EM Phone Talk-a-Phone ETP-400 series   
2 Battery UltraTech ISO9002 Janitor's Closet 

 
SHIRLINGTON LIBRARY/EMPLOYMENT CENTER 

2975 South Quincy Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 
3 Keypad Bosch D1260 

N Office entrance, W Office entrance,  Mech 
entrance  

3 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D7412 Office closet 

 1 IDS Bosch D8412   
 4 Motion Bosch INS-AP series 60' motion 
 4 Motion Bosch INS-AP series 35' motion 
 8 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
 7 DC Sentrol 1076/8   
 4 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

Other  2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  Shirlington Employment Center 
2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



26 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

SHIRLINGTON SATELLITE PARKING 
 2629 SHIRLINGTON RD 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC 9900  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
5 IOU Andover AC-1  

CCTV 4 Cameras Axis P-series  
 

SOLID WASTE BUREAU / TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 
4300 South 28th Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Lenel LNL-2220 Maintenance garage 
1 Power Life Safety FPO series Maintenance garage 
5 IOU Lenel LNL-1320 Maintenance garage 

Intrusion 

3 Keypad Bosch D1255   
1 IDS Bosch D7412G Maintenance garage 
4 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
1 DC Sentrol 2202 Maintenance garage 
9 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 18  Cameras Pelco/Axis Various Boom lift needed for some cameras. 
1 DVR Pelco DS-SRV SWB weigh station 

Other  1 UPS TrippLite BCPro1400 Maintenance garage 
5 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Maintenance garage 

SULLIVAN HOUSE 
3103 North 9th Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Keypad Bosch D1255   
1 IDS Bosch D7412   
3 Motion Bosch DC Series   
2 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 5 Cameras Axis P-series  
Other  2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



27 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

Thomas Building 
2020 N 14th Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 

1 EAC Andover NC 9940  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
7 IOU Andover AC-1  
1 EAC Andover NC 990  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  

Intrusion      

IDS 

1 IDS Bosch D9412GV4  
2 Keypad Bosch D1260  
2 Motion Sentrol 1078CN  
5 DC Bosch D9127T  

CCTV 
3 Cameras Axis P-series  
5 Cameras Pelco Sarix  

Other  1 Panic Sentrol 3040-W Suite 103 
 

TRADE CENTER NOC 
2770 South Taylor Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC2 9680   
1 Power Andover AC 65   
5 IOU Andover AC-1   

Intrusion 

1 IDS Bosch 9412GV3   
1 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
1 DC Sentrol 2202   
7 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

Other  

1 Intercom Aiphone JK-DV   
1 Intercom Aiphone JKW-IP   
1 Power Aiphone PS 1820   
1 Power Altronix AL600ULM   
1 Power Altronix MOM5_S   
1 Power Altronix SPP3-CTX   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



28 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

2 Keypads IEI      
4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

 
Transitional Living Program/Independence House 

1723 N Fairfax Drive 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC 9940  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
7 IOU Andover AC-1  

CCTV 9 Cameras Axis P-series  
 

Virginia Hospital Center 
601 South Carlin Springs Rd 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Other 
1 Telecom Fire Alarm TBD TBD Fire Alarm Line Monitoring 
     
     

WALTER REED COMMUNITY CENTER 
2900 South 26th Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

1 Relay Module Bosch 8129  
2 Keypad Bosch D1260  
1 IDS Bosch D7412G  
4 Popit Module Bosch D8128D   

10 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
32 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

Other  

1 Power Altronix AL300ULM  
1 Power Altronix AL600ULM  
6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  
5 Battery UltraTech UT 1270  

 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



29 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

WATER/SEWER/STREETS ADMIN BUILDING / WATER CONTROL CENTER / STORAGE FACILITY 
4200 - 4250 South 28th Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

EAC 

1 EAC Andover NC 9940 Warehouse Mezz 
1 Power Andover AC 85-U Warehouse Mezz 
7 IOU Andover AC-1 Warehouse Mezz 
1 EAC Andover NC 9900 Mech room 
1 Power Andover AC 85-U Mech room 
5 IOU Andover AC-1 Mech room/hallway data closet 

Intrusion 

3 Keypad Bosch D1260   
2 IDS Bosch D7412G Mech room 
2 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
9 DC Sentrol 1076/8   
1 IDS Bosch 7412G Warehouse Mezz 
  Keypad Bosch  D1260   
  Motion Bosch  INS-AP series   
  DC Sentrol 2022   
  DC Sentrol 1076/8   

CCTV 49 Cameras Pelco Sarix  

Other  

4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   
1 Power Altronix AL400ULM Mech Room 
1 UPS APC RS 1500 Mech Room 
5 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Mech Room 
1 Power Altronix AL400ULM Warehouse Mezz 
2 Power Altronix ALTV244175UL WSS Control 
1 Power Altronix MOM5_S Warehouse Mezz 
1 UPS APC RS 1500 WSS Control 
1 UPS APC  RS 1500 Warehouse Mezz 
1 UPS TrippLite Omni 1000 LCD WSS Control 
7 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Warehouse Mezz 
4 Battery UltraTech UT 1270   

WESTOVER LIBRARY 
1644 North McKinley Street 

System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



30 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

EAC 
1 EAC Andover NC 9900  
1 Power Andover AC 85-U  
5 IOU Andover AC-1  

CCTV 4 Cameras Axis P-series  

Intrusion 

2 Moisture       Mech room, hallway data closet 
3 Keypad Bosch D1260   
1 IDS Bosch D9412GV2 Mech room 

16 Motion Bosch INS-AP series   
9 DC Sentrol 1076/8   

Other  
1 Power Altronix AL600ULM Hallway data closet 
1 Power Securitron BPS-24-1 Mech Room 
6 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 Mech Room 

 
WOODMONT CENTER 

2422 North Fillmore Street 
System Qty Equipment Type Manufacturer M/N Location/Remarks 

Intrusion 

   Keypad Bosch    Mid/upper level 
   Motion Bosch    Mid/upper level 

2 Keypad Bosch D1260 Lower level 
1 IDS Bosch D7412GV2 Police records room, lower level 
1 IDS Bosch D7412GV2 Mid-level mech room 
6 Motion Bosch INS-AP series Lower level 
   DC Sentrol    Mid/upper level 

5 DC Sentrol 1076/8 Lower level 

Other  2 Battery UltraTech UT 1270 
1 mid-level mech room, one lower-level police file 
room 

 
Acronyms:   
CCTV = Closed Circuit Television   EAC = Electronic Access Control 
DC = Door Contact    IDS = Intrusion Detection System 
DVR = Digital Video Recorder   IOU = Input/Output Unit

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



31 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

REVISED B I D    F O R M, DATED NOVEMBER 23, 2020 
 
FOR PROVIDING PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, INSTALLATION, AND 
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES (UL)-APPROVED CENTRAL STATION MONITORING AND ACCESS SERVICES 
AT THE ARLINGTON COUNTY OWNED AND LEASED FACILITIES PER THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND 
SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS SOLICITATION. 
 
A. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE  

PRICE FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, TESTING, AND OTHER TASK ITEMS FOR 
EQUIPMENT LISTED IN SCHEDULES A & B.  ANNUAL PRICE INCLUDES ALL COSTS FOR PERFORMANCE 
OF TASKS INDICATED IN THE SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCHEDULE C.  
 

# LOCATION ANNUAL COST 

1 ACG DISPERSED CAMERAS $ 1,547.64 

2 ACPD Warehouse $ 615.84 

3 AIRPORT PLAZA $ 560.40 

4 ARGUS HOUSE $ 1,014.00 

5 ARLINGTON ARTS CENTER $ 1,457.76 

6 ARLINGTON MILL COMMUNITY CENTER $ 3,718.92 

7 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS MAINTENANCE DEPT $ 350.40 

8 ART BUS LIGHT MAINTENANCE FACILITY $ 3,345.12 

9 ART HOUSE 3 $ 888.84 

10 ART BUS SATELLITE PARKING FACILITY $ 1,079.64 

11 AURORA HILLS COMPLEX $ 1,001.88 

12 BARCROFT SPORTS COMPLEX $ 2,448.36 

13 BUCK PROPERTIES 1 $ 1,042.68 

14 BUCK PROPERTIES 2 $ 1,933.44 

15 BUCK PROPERTIES 3 $ 890.40 

16 BUCK PROPERTIES 4 $ 1,007.29 

17 CENTRAL LIBRARY $ 3,038.16 

18 CHERRYDALE LIBRARY $ 718.20 

19 CLARENDON HOUSE $ 681.12 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



32 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

# LOCATION ANNUAL COST 

20 COURT SQUARE WEST  $ 4,145.64 

21 COURTS/POLICE BUILDING $ 4,307.56 

22 CULTURAL AFFAIRS BUILDING $ 1,403.68 

23 COURTHOUSE PLAZA $ 6,625.44 

24 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION BUILDING $ 3,480.24 

27 EQUIPMENT BUREAU $ 4,236.48 

28 ETHAN ALLEN $ 1,258.08 

29 FAIRLINGTON COMMUNITY CENTER $ 2,040.96 

31 FIRE STATION NO. 1 $ 685.30 

32 FIRE STATION NO. 2 $ 850.68 

33 FIRE STATION NO. 3 $ 774.00 

34 FIRE STATION NO. 4/FIRE HEADQUARTERS $ 553.24 

35 FIRE STATION NO. 5 $ 2,249.52 

36 FIRE STATION NO. 6 $ 2,596.32 

37 FIRE STATION NO. 7 $ 350.40 

38 FIRE STATION NO. 8 $ 350.40 

39 FIRE STATION NO. 9 $ 2,380.44 

40 FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY $ 1,501.32 

41 FORT BARNARD $ 837.84 

42 FORT C.F. SMITH – MAIN HOUSE AND MUSEUM $ 1,965.36 

44 GLEN CARLYN LIBRARY $ 939.12 

45 GULF BRANCH NATURE CENTER $ 609.12 

46 HOMELESS SERVICES CENTER $ 1,287.60 

47 LEE COMMUNITY CENTER $ 1,091.88 

48 LEE PUMPING STATION $ 853.20 

49 LITTLE FALLS PUMPING STATION $ 936.12 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



33 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

# LOCATION ANNUAL COST 

50 LONG BRANCH NATURE CENTER $ 718.52 

51 MADISON COMMUNITY CENTER $ 1,246.48 

52 MINOR HILL PUMPING STATION $ 1,042.80 

53 POLICE DEPARTMENT MOBILE COMMAND $ 1,108.68 

54 POWHATAN SPRINGS PARK $ 640.58 

55 RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM CENTER $ 1,294.08 

56 SHIRLINGTON BUS STATION $ 2,148.72 

57 SHIRLINGTON LIBRARY/EMPLOYMENT CENTER $ 887.76 

58 SOLID WASTE BUREAU/TRAFFIC ENGINEERING $ 2,211.12 

59 SULLIVAN HOUSE $ 774.00 

60 THOMAS BUILDING $ 3,981.84 

61 TRADE CENTER NOC $ 2,045.40 

62 TRANSITIONAL LIVING PROGRAM/INDEPENDENCE HS $ 845.28 

63 WALTER REED COMMUNITY CENTER $ 1,193.32 

64 
WATER/SEWER/STREETS ADMIN BUILDING/WATER 
CONTROL CENTER 

$ 5,058.36 

65 WESTOVER LIBRARY $ 1,836.24 

66 WOODMONT CENTER $ 1,691.88 

67 VIRGINIA HOSPITAL CENTER $ 330.00 

68 SHIRLINGTON SATELLITE PARKING $ 656.52 

69 ARLINGTON CHILDCARE CENTER $ 330.00 

70 HEAD START $ 810.00 

71 DETENTION CENTER $ 330.00 

72 FIRE STATION 10 $ 330.00 

73 DAWSON TERRACE $ 390.00 

74 LONG BRIDGE AQUATIC CENTER $5,622.00 

75 SEQUOIA PLAZA I $300.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



34 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

# LOCATION ANNUAL COST 

76 SEQUOIA PLAZA II $240.00 

77 SEQUOIA PLAZA III $660.00 

78 LUBBER RUN COMMUNITY CENTER $3,555.72 

SUBTOTAL FOR SECTION A: $ 118,878.72 

 
B. HOURLY RATES 

HOURLY RATES INCLUDE THE PROVISION OF ALL THINGS NECESSARY FOR PERFORMING REPAIRS, 
INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE, AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT LISTED IN SCHEDULES A AND B, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LABOR, TOOLS, AND TRANSPORTATION TO, FROM AND BETWEEN 
JOBS, PARKING, TOOLS-OF-THE-TRADE, MEANS FOR ACCESS, CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES, AND LODGING. 

No “portal to portal” charges or fuel surcharges are permitted under the contract. 

 

# 
POSITION 

REGULAR 
HOURLY RATE 

 

ESTIMATED 
HOURS PER 

YEAR 

 

TOTAL ANNUAL COST 

1 PROJECT MANAGER $ 120.00 80 hrs.  $ 9,600.00 

2 ELECTRONICS TECHNICIAN $ 107.50 520 hrs.  $ 55,900.00 

3 PROGRAMMING ENGINEER $ 120.00 50 hrs.  $ 6,000.00 

4 PROJECT ENGINEER  $ 120.00 80 hrs.  $ 9,600.00 

5 PROJECT DRAFTSMAN $ 99.50 50 hrs.  $ 4,975.00 

6 HELPER $ 70.00 200 hrs.  $ 14,000.00 

SUBTOTAL FOR SECTION B:  $ 100,075.00 

 
C. ADDITIONAL TASKS 

ADDITIONAL TASK ITEMS INCLUDE THE PROVISION OF ALL THINGS NECESSARY FOR PERFORMING 
TASK IDENTIFIED BELOW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LABOR, TOOLS, TRANSPORTATION TO, 
FROM AND BETWEEN JOBS, PARKING, TOOLS-OF-THE-TRADE, MEANS FOR ACCESS, CONSUMABLE 
SUPPLIES, AND LODGING. 

# LOCATION 
UNIT 

PRICE/M
ONTH  

UNIT OF 
MEASURE 

TOTAL ANNUAL 
UNIT PRICE 

1 
CENTRAL STATION MONITORING VIA POTS LINES (DO NOT INCLUDE SERVICE COST OF POTS 

LINES) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206



35 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-214-ITB-LW 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

• INTRUSION – BASE $ 27.50 12 mos. $ 330.00 

• FIRE ALARM – BASE $ 27.50 12 mos. $ 330.00 

• FIRE ALARM – IN ADDITION TO 
INTRUSION BASE 

$ 5.00 12 mos. $ 60.00 

• ELEVATOR PHONE $ 20.00 12 mos. $ 240.00 

• DURESS – IN ADDITION TO INTRUSION 
BASE 

$ 2.00 12 mos. $ 24.00 

 
CENTRAL STATION MONITORING VIA CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR (DO INCLUDE SERVICE COST 
OF CELLULAR COMMUNICATORS) 

 • FIRE SYSTEM MONITORING (1 PANEL) $ 67.50 12 mos. $ 810.00 

 • BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 
(1 PANEL) 

$ 47.50 12 mos. $ 570.00 

 • ELEVATOR PHONE MONITORING (1 CAR) $ 60.00 12 mos. $ 720.00 

SUBTOTAL FOR SECTION C: $ 3,084 

GRAND TOTAL OF SECTIONS A, B & C $ 222,037.72 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E475506-2E96-4072-933A-019187946206


		2021-02-22T09:37:50-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




